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No, 24-63

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - AUGUST 21, 1963

9:00 A,M., - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXI1CO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or Elvis A, Utz,
as alternate examiner:

CASE 2355:

CASE _2883:

CASE 2884:

CASE 2885;

CASE 2886:

(Reopened and continued from August 7, 1963 examiner heazing )

In the matter of Case 2355 being reopened pursuant to the provisions of
Order No, R-2051-A, which order extended the temporary 320-acre proration
units for the Bluitt-Wolfcamp Gas Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico, for
& period of one year., All interested parties may appear and show cause
why said pool should not be developed on 160-acre proration units,

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for an unorthodox loca-
tion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
authority to drill a Tubb gas, Blinebry oil and Paddock geas triple com-
pletion, Fowler Field, at an unorthodox location for the Fowler Blinebry
011 Pool 990 feet from the South and West lines of Section 15, Township
24 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico,

Application of Continental 0il Company for a pressure maintenance project,
San Juan County, New Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
authority to institute a pressure maintenance project by the injection of
water into the Dakota formation through its Table Mesa Well No, 25, lo-
cated in Unit K, Section 34, Township 28 North, Range 17 West, Table Mesa
Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico,

Application of John H., Trigg for four unorthodox locations, Chaves County,
New Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of the
following four unorthodox oil well locations in his waterflood project,
Caprock Queen Pool, Chaves County, New Mexico, all in Section 4, Township
14 South, Range 31 East:

1320 feet from the North line and 2475 feet from the East line;

2764 feet from the North line and 2557 feet from the East line;

1320 feet from the North line and 1320 feet trom iue EBacst line:;

1320 feet from the North line and 1485 feet from the West line,
Application of Ambassador 0il Corporation for a capacity waterflood pro-
ject, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
authority to institute a capacity allowable waterflood project on its
Federal "Q" lease comprising the NW/4 of Section 3, Township 17 South,

Range 30 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, by the injection of water into the
Square Lake rool through 2 wells located in the NW/4 of said Section 3.
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CASE 2887:

CASE 2888:

CASE 2889:

Application of Apache Corporation for the creation of the West Kemnitz
Wolfcamp 01l Pool, and for special pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the crestion of a new oil
pool for Lower Wolfcamp production in Section 31, Township 16 South,
Range 33 East, and the establishment of temporary rules therefor, in-
cluding provisions for 80-acre spacing and restricted well locations,

Application of the British American 0Oil Producing Company for a unit
agreement, Lea County, New Mexico, Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks approval of the Jalmat Deep Unit Ares comprising 10,568.81 acres of
State land in Townships 21 and 22 South, Range 35 East, Lea County, New
Mexico.

Application of A, O, Wooden for the creatfor of a gas pool, 80-acre
spacing therefor, and a dual completion, Eddy County, New Mexico. Appli-
cant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a Queen gas pool
for his Harbold Well No, 16 located in Unit N of Section 26, Township 17
South, Range 27 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, Applicant also seeks the
establishment of 80-acre spacing for said pool, Applicant further seeks
approvel of the dusl completion (conventional) of the said Harbold Well
No. 16 to produce oil from the Premier Sand of the Grayburg formation, Red
Lake Pool, through the tubing, and to produce gas from the Penrose sand
of the Queen formation through the casing-tubing annulus,

{ Continued from August 7, 1963 Examiner Hearing)

Application of Consolidated 0il & Gas, Inc. for an unorthodox location,

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
permission to recomplete its Jicarilla No. 4-8 at an unorthodox Blanco-
Mesaverde Pool location 1550 feet from the North line and 890 feet from
the West line of Section 8, Township 26 North, Range 5 West, Rio Arriba
County, New Mexico.
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A. D. FRYMAN
220 m":rmwn.m /
ARTESIA. NEW MEXICO <fi;¢;(:23§?§7;;7

August 1, 1963 .. i

-

Mr, Dan Nutter

Chief Engineer

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

We would like to apply for a non-standard gas unit and the creation
of a new gas pool. The location of the unit is the SE4 SW#, SWi SE#,

Section 26, Township 17 South, Range 27 East,

At the presemt time the subject lease is producing oil from the Premier
Sand of the Grayburg formation, The gas zone is in the Penrose Sand

of the Lower Queen formation . We would like to produce the oil through
2" tubing and the gas through the annulus or between the tubing and
casing. The oil and gas zones are separated by a Guiberson tension
packer set at approximately 1200 feet. This gas zone is open in the

Harbold # 16 only,

The Premier Sand oil zone is producing through perforations 1566-74
and 1586-98. The Penrose sand zone is perforated from 1101-11, The
gas was tested by Phillips and Pan American and tested for 375 MCF on

24 hour absolute open flow test,

We are requesting an eighty acre spacing for this new gas pool if this

meets your approval. As this is not to much gas I do not think it will
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Mr. Dan Nutter

Chief Engineer

New Mexico 0il Vonservation Commission

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

We would like to apply for a non-standard gas unit and the creation

E of a new gas pool. The location of the unit is the SE% SW#, SWi SE%,

Section 26, Township 17 South, Range 27 East.

At the presest time the subject lease is producing oil from the Premier
Sand of the Grayburg formation, The gas zone is in the Penrose Sand
of the Lower Queen formation . We would like to produce the o0il through
2" tubing and the gas through the annulus or between the tubing and
casing. The oil and gas zones are separated by a Guiberson tension
packer set at approximately 1200 feet. This gas 2Zone is open in the

Harbold # 16 only.

The Premier Sand oil zone is producing through perforations 1566-7.
and 1586-98. The Penrose sand zone is perforated from 1101-11. The
gas was tested by Phillips and Pan American and tested for 375 MCF on

24 hour absolute open flow test.

We are requesting an eighty acre spacing for this new gas pool if this

meets your approval. As this is not to much gas I do not think it will




hurt the reservoir on this spacing. 7To my knowledge there are no

other wells producing from this zone in the area and should not

creats any problems for offset production.

I have attached a plat showing the locations of he gas unit and
wells and schematic dravwing of the Harbold # 16 as to its completion.

We certainly appreciate your indulgence in this matter,

Sincerely yours,

A.0. Weodlen

4y K;? 4£§ cjgifé/ P73

P, 5. vould like to have this on August 21 hearine.



BQVERNOR
JADK M. CAMPBELL

St of N Ssira
ma ﬁ Ie ﬂ » °

N
n O sOX 871
SANTA FL

September 27, 1963

Nr. Jason Kellahin Re: Case M¥o. 2889
Kellahin & Pox

Post Office Box 1713 Order Wo.  R-2573
Santa PFe, New Mexico Applicant:

A. O. WOODEN

Dear Six:

WM&mmwpiuottuan
Commigsion ordar recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

iz}

A. L. PORTER, Jz.
Secretarv-Director

iz/
Carbon ocopy of order also sent to:

Bobbs OCC
Artesia OCC X
Astec OCC

OTHRR Mr. A, D. Fryman
220 Carper Building, Artesia, New Mexico
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BEFORE THR OIL CONSERVATIOR COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MEW MEXICO

TRE OF THR NEARING
OIL RRVATION
MEW MEXICO FOR
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CASE No. 2889
Ozrder Mo. R-2573

. NOMENCLATURE
APPLICATION OF A. O. WOODEN FOR THE
:CII!!IOI OF A GAS POOL, 80-ACRR SPACING
"THEREFOR, ANMD A IXVAL COMPLETION, EDDY
- COUNTY, NERW MREXICO.
ORDER OF THE CONMISSION

_BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause cams on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on

August 21, 1963, at 3anta Fe, Hew Mexico, before Daniel S. Mutter,
| Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Cosmission of New
" Maxico, hareinafter referred to as the "Commission,” in accordance
' with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOowW, on this_27th  day of September, 1363, the Commission,
a quoxum being present, having considered the application, the
avidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Exawminer,

Daniel S. Nutter, and being fully advised in the premises,

EINDS;

(1) That due public notice having bean given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, A. C. Wooden, is the owner and
operator of the Harbold Well No. 16, located in Unit K orf saction
26, Township 17 south, Range 27 Eagt, NMPM, Eddy County, New
axico, which well has been dually completed to produce gas from
the pPenrose sand of the Queen formation through the tubing-casing
annulus and to produce oil from thae Premier sand of the Grayburg
formation, Red Lake Pool, through 2-inch tubing, with separation
of zoneg by a packer set at approximzately 1200 feet.

{(3) That the applicant seeks approval of said well as a dual
completiony applicant further seeks the designation of the Quean
formation in this areca as a separate cormon source Of gas supply
and the creation of an 80-acre non-standard gas unit comprising
the S5B/4 5W/4 and sW/4 SE/4 ©of section 26, Township 17 sSouth,

Range 27 2Best, NMPM, Eddy county, New Mexico, to be dedicated to
saild Harbold W=11 No. 1l6.
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‘ (4) That the mechanics of the dual completion axe feasible
‘and in accord with good consexvation practices.

{(5) That a rew gas pool for Queen production should be
created comprising the E/2 5W/4 and W/2 SR/4 of section 26, Town-
"ship 17 south, Range 27 RBast, NMPM, Bddy County. New Mexico.

(6) That said pool should be daveloped on 160-acre spacing
.units, provided, however, that special rules for said gas peocl
" should be promulgated permitting the administrative approval of
' units other than the standard 160-acre unit by the Secretary-
Director,

‘ (7) 7That a non-standard gas unit comprising the SE/4 3W/4
and SW/4 SE/4 of section 26, Township 17 Scuth, Range 27 Rast,

. MMPM, BAdy County, New Maxico, should be approved and dodicated

' to applicant's Harbold Well No. 16, located in the 3E/4 SW/4 of

' said Section 26.

1 (8) That approval of the subject applicatiocn will prevent
waste and protect corrxelative rights.

IT IS THERERFORE ORDERED:

, {1) That 2 naw pool in Bddy County, New Mexico, classified
- as a gas pool for Queen production, is hereby created and desig~
- nated the Red Lake-Quesn Gas Pool, consisting of the following-
described aran.

TOWNSEIP 17 SOUTE, RANGE 27 EAST, NMPM
section 263 B/2 SW/4 and W/2 SE/4

{2) That special Rules and Regulations for the Red Lake~
Queen Gas Pool are heraby promulgated as follows:

SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THE
RED LAKE~QUEEN GAS POOL

RULE 1. The Secretary-bDirector of the Commission may grant
administrative approval of a non-standard gas unit to be dedicated
to a well completed in the Red Lake~Queen Cas Pool or in the Queaen
formation within one mile of thae Red Lake~Queen Gas Pool and not
nearer to or within the boundaries of another designated Queen
pocl, provided said non-standard gas unlt consists of less than
160 contiguous surfaca acres and lies wholly within a single
governmental quarter section. To obtain such approval, applicant
shall furnish evidence that all operators owning acraage in the
quarter section in which the non-standard unit iz located have
been notified of hig intent to form such non-standard unit. The
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Secretary-Dixrector may approve the application if no objection to
‘the peoposed unit is received within 30 days after the §

‘Pirector receives the applicatioan. He may approve ths appneatim'
~.t-d.1.lt-1y upon receipt of waivers from all operators

owning
acreage in the guarter section in which the non-standard unit is
located.

RULIE 2. The General Rules and Regulations of the New Mexicc
01l Conservatiom Commission shall in all other raspects govern the
Red Lake~Queen Gas Pool.

IT IS ORD ]

(1) That the applicant is hereby authorized to complete his
‘BEarbold wWell No. 16, located in the SE/4 SwW/4 of section 26, Yown-
ship 17 Scuth, Ranges 27 East, MMPNM, Eddy County, New Mexico, as a
dual completion (convemtiomal) to produce gas from the Red Lake-
CQween Gas Pool throuwgh perforations 1101 to 111l feet through the
Subing-casing anmuius, and tc produce oil from the Premier sand of
‘the Grayburg formation, Red Lake Pool, through perforations 1566
.to 1598 feet through 2-inch tubing, with separation of the zones
by a packer set at approximataly 1200 feet.

, (2) That an 80-acre non-standard gaz unit in the BRed Lake-
Queen Gas Pool is hereby created, comprising the SE/4 sW/4 and
SW/4 SB/4 of section 26, Township 17 south, Range 27 East, NMPM,
Eddy County, New Mexico. said unit aball be dedicated to appli-
cant's Harbold Well No. 16, located in the SE/4 sW/4 of said

. Section 26.

{3) That jurisdiction of this cause i= rzhained for the
entry of such further ordsrs as the Commission may deam necessary.

DONME at santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
abcve designated.

STATW OF NEW HEXICO
IL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

» CHMPBELL, Khalrman

.
-

g

Vg e

W=

A, L., PORTER, Jr., i-*ember & secretary

HE I 44...




S T Ty o FORM C-128
Sk NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Revised 5/1/37
T WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
e SEE INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM ON THE REVERSE SIDE
-
SECTION A _
Operator Lease Well No.
4, O, Wooden Harbold & Trigg 16 &1
Unit Letter Section Township Range Couaty
N&C 26 175 275 fddy
I Actual Footage Location of Vell:
feet from the line and feet from the lipe
d Level Elev. Prodecing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage:
Gbre & Jueen Red Lake 80 Acres

1. Is the Operator the only owner in the dedicated acreage outlined on the plat below? YES X NO .. ("Ouner'’ means the person

who bas the right to drill into and to produce from any pool and to appropriate the production eitber for bimself or for bimsell and
another, (65.-3~29 (e) NMSA 1935 Comp.)

2. If the answer to restion one is ‘‘no,’” have the interests of all the owners been consolidated by communitization agreement ot other~

wise? YES NO . If answer is “"yes,"” Type of Consolidaticn
3. If the answer to question two is ‘'no,"’ list all the owners and theit respective interests below:
Owner Laad Description
SECTION B CERTIFICATION

r

[BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER

conﬁﬂfv.mou COMMﬁftON

TNO- e

I hereby certify that the information
in SECTION A above is true and com-
plete to the best of my knowledge and
belijef.

Position

NAV\ " _
A el
f

|

|

| Compasy 5. 0. Wooden
l :

I Date '3/)./63

!

2

I hereby certify that the well location
shown on the plat in SECTION B was
plotted from field nctes of actual
surveys made by me or under my

supervision, and that the same is true

T
|
I
|
|
|
|
l
!
|
{
|
|
e
|
|
‘
|
SRS RIS SR
u
|
l
|
!
{
!
i

and correct to the best of my knowledge

T R A RS . T R TR R e e e e —  aad belief.
LCOSCISE (2.0 0rvrse |l
f} Date vaeycr
y 4 ¢ ‘i Registered Professional Engineer
; " s 2re /.;'/fj- 7 } aadg/o: Land Surveyor :
gL . ARV }
O 330 660 990 /320 1650 (980 2310 2640 Tao | 5% mw | S0 0 Cerificate No.

(e 25T
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EARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

SANYA FE, N. .
PHONE 983-3871

ALBUQUERCUE, ». M.
PHONE 243 6191

325-t182

FANIINGTOM, N.
PHONMNE

BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSIONM
Santa Fe, New Mexlico

IN THE MATIER OF: Application of A. 0. Wooden )

for the rg;eation of

Cmm co.
cause

for h s Ha.rbo

t N of ect:.on

ot Ll
%g in tﬁe above-
e creation of a Queen

Y%;I;l No, 1? lgo cated gnge

J East, Eddy . Count
80 seeks t§e es
App.

llew lle.ncog gplicant
er se 8 &

]

gmva.l ofpthe dual

letl (conventional) o

he sa.idl-larbodiell 0. 16 to produce oil
from the P er Sand

Bed Lake Pool thmugh the tudb

of the Gra fomatio
T e e

duce gas from the Penrose sand o t.he Queen
formation through the casing-tu ing annulus.

BEFORE: Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner,

August 21, 1963.

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARINCG

)

% Case No. 2889

£)
5

)
)




FARMINGTON, N, M.
PHONE 32%.1182

ERVICE, Inc.

IANTA FE, N, M.
PHONE 9683.397¢

DEARNLEY -MEIER REPORTING §

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M.
PHOME 243.6691

PAGE 2

MR, NUTTER: Wetll call Cage 2889,
MR. PAYNE: Application of 4, O. Wooden for the crea-

pletion, Edady County, New Mexico,
MR, KELLAHIN: Jason Kellahin, Kellahin & Fox appearin%

for the Applicant, we have one witness I would like to have
sworn, please,
(Witness Sworn, )
(Whereupon, Applicant’s Exl

hibits 1 g 2 were marked
for identification.)

A, T, FRYMAN

called as g Witness, having been first duly Sworn, testified as

follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION
\

BY MB, FELIanTH:

22X 3 (]

Would you state your nhame, please?

A. D, Fryman,

By whom arpe you employed ang in what position?

Are vou g consulting engineer?

Tes, sip, petroleun consultant,

Q
A
Q
A I am acting as agent in Capacity for A, o, Wooden,
Q
A
Q Petroleum consultant?

A

&
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PAGE 3

Q As such you are appearing in behalf of A. 0. Wooden
in this case?

A Yes.

Q Were you employed by him for that purpose?

A Yes.

FARMINGTON, N, ™
PHONE 325-1182

Q Have you ever testified before the 0il Conservation
Commisgsion of New Mexico?
A No, sir.
Q. Would you, for the benrefit of the Examiner, ocutline
briefly your education and experience as a petroleum engineer?
A Well, I graduated from the Mississippi State College,

which is now Mississippi State University I understand, with a

SANYA FE, N. M.
PHONE 983-3971

B. S. in petroleum geology. And since that time I worked for
Lane Wells Company as an engineer, and then I worked with
Vilos B. Sheldon, who is a consulting geologist in Artesia, and
also Mr. Harvey Yates, and since thai timc I have been &

petroleum consultant on my own.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M,

Q Has most of your experience been in Eddy County and

vicinity?

PHONE 243.6691

A Thatts right,.
Q How long have you been working down there as a conh=
sultant?

A Since June of 156,

®




PAGE J

FARMINGTON, N, ™.
PHONE 325.1182

Inc.

?

E

SANTA FE, N. M.
PHONE 983.3971

IER REPORTING SERVIC

.,
)

DEARNLEY-MI

ALSUQUERGUE, N, M.
PHONE 243.6631

Q In connection with your work are you familiar with
the Queen Gas Pool in the vicinity of the well thatts the sube
Ject of this hearing?

A To my knowledge there is no Queen Gas Pool in this,
Did I misunderstand the question?

Q The case is advertised as the creation of a Queen Gas
Pool for Harbold Well No.l6, thatts the pool I had reference to.

A Yes, I am sorry.

Q You are familiar with this area, are you?

A Yes, sir.

Q Generally what type of reservoir is this?

A This is a sand reservoir.

Q Does it have good or average permeability or porosity,
or do you know?

A I do not know about the permeabiliuvy, bui ihe porosity
is about 12 to 15%, according to core analysis and logs.

Q Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit No. 1,
would you state what that is and discuss the information shown on
that?

A This is a plat showing lr. Wooden's acreage. On this
the Harbold No. 16, which is the Southeast Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter, excuse me, is the well that is perfcrated in

the lower Queen, which produces the gas. It also produces from

®




PAGE L

FARMINGTON, N, M,
PHONE 325.1182

PHONE 083.3971

SANTA FK,

IER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

-
{

4

N, M,

DEARNLEY-MI

ALBUQUERQUE,
PHONE 243.6691

Q In connection with your work are you familiar with
the Queen Gas Pool in the vicinity of the well thatts the sube
jeet of this hearing?

A To my knowledge there is nc Queen Gas Pool in this,
Did I misunderstand the question?

Q The case is advertised as the creation of a Queen Gas
Pool for Harbold Well No.1l6, that?s the pool I had reference to.

A Yes, I am sorry.

Q You are familiar with this area, are you?

A Yes, sir.

Q Generally what type of reservoir is this?

A This is a sand reservoir,

Q Does it have good or average permeability or porosity,
or do you know?

A I do not kuow about the permeabiliity, bui the porcsity
is about 12 to 15%, according to core analysis and logs.

Q Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit No. 1,
would you state what that is and discuss the information shown on
that?

A This is a plat showing lMr. Woodents acreage., On this
the Harbold No. 16, which is the Southeast Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter, excuse me, is the well that is perforated in

the lower Queen, which produces the gas. It also produces from

®
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FARMINGTON, N, M,
PHMONE 325-1182

BANTA FE. N. M.
PHONE 983-3971

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, N. M,
PHONE 243.6691

the lower Grayburg-Premier sand as an oil well. The well in the
Southwest of the Southeast is g Premier sand well, oil well,

Q Has the well been completed?

A Yes,

Q Referring to what has been marked as Exhibit No. 2,
would you discuss the information shown on that exhibit?

A This shows the completion of the Harbold No. 16 well.
There is 4-i" casing set all the way through the Grayburg, which
is total depth of the well is 1607 feet, and we have perforated
in the Grgyburg, or from 1566 to 1574 and 1586 to 1598 and this
produces oll. Then we have a Giberson packer set at approxie-
mately 1200 feet.

MR, NUTTER: What kind of packer was that?

A Giberson tension packer. The Penrose sand is perfor-
ated {rom 11 . Thi® egas is tested both by Phillips and
Pan American, and on absolute open flow it tested approximately

350,000 cubic feet of gas per day.

Q@ - Do you have a market for the gas?

A Yes, sir, Pan American Petroleum.
Q Is it presently connected?
A Not at the present time., It was connected, but not

connacted at the present time.

Q But it will be connected upon approval of this appli-
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FARMINGTON, N, M,
PHONE 325-1182

SANTA FE. N. W,
PHONE 983.3971

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUGUERQUE, N, M,
PHONE 243.669)

cation.

Q How are the two zones produced in this well?

A The oil sone of the Premier sand is produced through
tubing, and the gas is produced through the tubing-casing annulus

Q Does the type of completion you have used, in your
opinion effectively separate the two producing horizons?

A Absolutely.

Q Are all of the other zones involved in this area, if
any, protected by this completion?

A Absolutely.

Q There would be no commingling between zones, is that
correct?

A That ts correct,

Q Is thisa type of dual completion that has heretofore

been approved by the vommission?

A I believe so.

Q With reference to the acreage dedigation, Mr, Fryman,
what do you propose?

A 80-acre spacing. No more gas than the zone will makxe,

I don't believe it is necessary to raise the spacing or have
larger spacinge.
Q You understand that the present statewide rules would

provide for 160-acre spacing for gas?

®
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-

~ A Yes, sir.

- Q You want that reduced to 80 acres in this instance, is

that correct?

A Yes.

Q In your opinion will the well effectively and econom-

FARMINGTON, N, ™
PHONE 325.1182

ically drain the 80 acres that you propose to dedicate to it?

A Yes.

'l
A

£, Inc.

(

Q As to the oil zone, what do you propose to do, dedi-
cate 40 acres to it, is that right?
A Yes, under the prese.c¢ field rules.

Q There would be no change there?

A No, sir,

PHONE 983.3971

SANYA FE,

Q Do you have a market for the oil or is it being
trucked or piped out, or what?
A At the present time it s being trucked.

Q Is this a new field insofar as the Queen Gas Pool is

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVI

concerned?
i- .
8 A Yes, sir.
y3
£ Q Do you ask for a pool to be created for the purposes
2
3
L3
in

of allocation of an allowable to this weil?
A Yes.
Q What do you propose that that pool would consist of),

would it be the same a8 the unit?




MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.
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DEARNLE

ALBUQU IRQUE, N. M.

FARMINGTON, N
PHONE 325! '

82

SANTA FE, N. M.
PHONE 283.3971

PHONE 243 6691

PAGE
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A That is right.

]

Q Were Exhibits 1 and 2 prepared by you or under your

supervision?

A Yes, 8ir.
MR. KELLAHIN: At this vime I would like to offer in
evidence Exhibits 1 and 2.
MR, NUTTER: Applicant?®s Exhibits 1 and 2 will be
admitted in evidencee.
(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhi-

vits 1 and 2 were offered
and admitted in evidence.)

MR, KELLAHIN: 1 have no further questions of the
witness.
MR, NUTTER: Any questions of Mr. Fryman?
CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR, NUTTER:

Q You stated that this well was connected but isntt at

the present time and thab Pan American is the purchaser

this gas going to the gasoline plant in the Empire-Abo Pool?

A Yes,
Q Is this & sweet gas?
A Yes, Sire

Q What is the gasnliqpid ratio here, Mr. Fryman?
A

Mr. Nutter, 1 am real SOTTY but I Just cantt remember




LEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

N. M,

SANTA FE,

FARMINGTON, N, M,

ALBUQUERQUE, N. M.

PHONE

PHONE 325.-1182

PHONE 983-3871

243.:691%
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vwhat it was.

Q Does it make liquid?

A Very, very little. You might as well say it is
practically a dry gas.

Q Do you have a gas-liquid ratio?

A Yes.

Q Has it been determinad?

A Yes.

Q  Would you furnish that to us as soon as you get back
to your office?

A I surely will.

Q There has been some sentiment by various persons in
this Red Lake area?

A Yes, sir.

Q To combine the Queen sand with the Grayburg?

A That's what I understand.

Q And form one pool. What is your opinion regariing this’

A I think, myself, it!s a real good idea because I just
don't believe no more than the wells produce, I donit See any,
I cantt see any reason for not combining them.

Q Well, vou are seeking the creation of a separate
pool here, however?

A I understand that this is what we have to do this

®




N, M.
L1182

SANTA FE, N. .

ALBUQUERQUE, N. M.

FARN'NGYON.

PHONE 325

PHONE 983.2971

PHONE 243.6691

morning.

considered as one poole T must b

operator wants to produce the gas 80 bad because the oil is, he

doesntt make too much oil

1 would really rather jt would be commingled and

and he really wants to sell that gas,

go he wants to get it on the market.

Q How does the Queen sand o

planket sand?
A Yes, sir.
Q 1Is the porosity

come in and out?

A Undoubtedly jt is a stratigraphlc yrap and it must

a blanket porosity or does it just

come in and out. AS you know, the porth of

have the vandergriff Keys

come down in places it will produce

it produces oil. ©So undoubtedly it is permeability and porosity

blockse.

Q what is the nearest Queen production to this particular

well here?

A 1 t¢hink there wa

miles gouthe

that produces gas

ccur in the area,is it &

oil and tO the south of us

pAGE 10

e contradicting myself, put the

the Red Lake Pool we

yhere, and as we

s one recently completed about two

Q 1s that an 0il well oT gas well?

A Thatts an 0il well.

T4 ts an oil well

Q

?
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A Yes, sir.

- MR, PORTER: Is this Vandergriff Keys a Queen Gas

Pool?
:g A Yes, sir.
* %; Q {(By Mr. Nutter) How far away is the Vandergriff Keys?
£ A Approximately eight to ten miles,
Q This is east to the Vandergriff Keys?
. A This is south, a little bit west.
Q  South and west?
4 A Yes.

MR. PORTER: You donftt think therets any possibility

of the two being connected?

PHONE $63.3971

SANTA FE,

A I dontt believe so.

Q (By Mr. Nutter) Do you have any estimates of the re-
serves of gas that this well is in connection with?

A No, sir, I sure don?t at the present time.
What's the pressure here?

I believe itts about 300 psi, I believe.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

What's the thickness of the pay, the Queen?

- 0 > 0

ALBUQUEPQUE, N, M
PHONE 243.6691

Approximately ten or twelve feet,
MR, NUTTER: Are there any further queations of Mr,
Fryman? He may be excused.

(witness excused.)




MR. NUTTERS Do you have anything further, Mx, Kellahin

MR. KELLAHINZ That '8 all I bave, Mr. Nuttere

MR. NUTTERS poes anyone have anything they wish to

1: offer in Case 28897 Wetll take the case under &
2y
g‘ %% STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
} 8§

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)

1, ADA DELBILEI, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that the
foregoing and attached transcript of proceed:!.ng,s pefore the New
Mexico Oil conservation commission at Santd Fo, New Mexico, is a

grue and correct record tO the best of my xnowledge, akill and

- is
ot abilitye
- 38 [N WITNESS WHEREOF I Rave a£fixed my band and notarial seal

this 13th day of September, 1963 .

My commission expires:

June 19, 1967

N, M
.669)

ALBUQUERQUE, N- ¥
PHONE 43

{ do nhersby cer+if; tnnt the ¢oroyoivg 19,

2 compleie recarad of o 33¢
the Tanit poaling A 2?
rencd by 5 X’m ,,,,,,, AN

neard py ¢ Of.. .

i P .
................. o oxaixinsit

Comm&ssion
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Kellahin

Mre. ‘i\l‘?t&!’?o

MR. KELLAHIN: That's all 1 have,

MR. NUTTER: poes anyone have anything they wish to
:-‘:’, offer in Case 28897 Wetll vake the case under adviaement..
g 13 | smate OF N MEXICO )
)} S8
GOUHTI’OF‘BEB!ALILLO)
do heredy certify that the

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Court Reporter,
of proceedings be

a Fe, New MexicoO,

gkill and

fore the Naw

ommission at Sant is a
t of my knowiedge,

+he bes

tTa

NM
2971

PHONE 963

ability.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have affixed my hand and

this 13th day of September, 1963.

Notary Public-Courb Reporter

My comnigsion expiress

June 19, 1967.

, N M.
86691

ALBUQUERQUE
PHONE Z43

T do nereby

o compleit tF
a4 (oS e R

the Exaninay hcarxrj?‘L !
S 2T

heard bY e




DRAFT

DSN/esr

Sept. 24, 1963
BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL COMSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

\ - CASE No. 2889

; o

. Order No. R-;;247“223

APPLICATION CF A. O. WOODEN FOR THE "
CREATION OF A GAS PCOL, 80-ACRE SPACING ?
THEREFOR, AND A AL COMPLETION, EDDY

COUNTY, NEW .

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
August 2] , 1963, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel S _ RNutter ,
Examiner duly appointed by the 0Oil. Conservation Commigssion of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the -*Commission," in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

ROW, on this __Gay of September , 1963, the Commigsion,
a aquorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommesdaticnc ¢£ the Bxaminer,

Panjei S. Nutter , and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, A. O. Wooden, 1is the owner and
operator of the Harbold Well No. 16, located in Unit N of Section
26, Township 17 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New
Mexico, which well has been dually completed to produce gas from
the Penrose sand of the Queen formation through the tubing-~casing
annulus and to produce ©il from the Premier sand of the Grayburg
formation, Red Lake Pool, through 2-inch tubing, /separation of
the zones by a packer set at approximately 1200 feet.

(3) That the applicant seeks approval of said well as a dual

comnletion; applicant further seeks the designation of the Queen

formation in this area as a separate comnon source of gas supply

and the creation of an 80-acre non-standard gas unit comprising
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the SE/4 sW/4 and SW/4 SE/4 of Section 26, Township 17 South,
Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, to be dedicated to
ésaid Harbold Well No. 16.
(4) That the mechanics of the dual completion are feasible

fand in accord with good conservation practices.

j {5) That a new gas pool for Queen prcduction should be
;created comprising the E/2 SW/4 and W/2 SE/4 of Section 26,
§Townsh1p 17 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy Couonty, New Mexico.
S (6) That said pool should be developed vn 160-acre spacing
iunits, provided, however, that special rules for said gas pool
ishould be promulgated permitting the administrative approval of
gunits other than the standard 160-acre unit by the Secretary-
fDirector.

ﬁ (7) That a non-standard gas unit comprising the SE/4 SW/4
%and SW/4 SE/4 of Section 26, Township 17 South, Range Zz7 East, i
iNMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, should be approved and dedicated :
%to applicant's Harbold Well No. 16, located in the SE/4 SW/4 of
jsaid Section 26.

' (8) That approval of the subject application will prevent

‘waste and protect correlative rights.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified
as a gas pool for Queen production, is hereby created and desig-
nated the Red Lake<Queen Gas Pool, consisting of the following-

described area:

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, NMPM
Section 26: E/2 sSW/4 and W/2 SE/4

(2) That Special Rules and Ragulations for the Red lLake
Queen Gas PooOl are hereby promulgated as follows:
SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

FOR THE
RED LAKE QUEEN GAS POOCL

RULE 1. The Secretary-Director of the Commission may grant
a-
administrative approval non~-standard gas unit to be dedicated
to a well completed in the Red Lake-Queen Gas Pool or in the Queen

formation within one mile of the Red Lzke Queen Gas Pool and not
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nearer to or within the boundaries of another designated Queen
pool, provided said non-standard gas unit consists of less than

160 contiguous surface acres and lies wholly within a single
governmental quarter section. To obtain such approval, applicant
1shall furnish evidence that all operators owning acreage in the
ﬁquarter section in which the non-standard unit is located have
gbeen notified of his intent to form such non-standard unit. The
SSecretary-Director may approve the application if no objection to
%he proposed unit is received within 30 days after the Secretary-
‘Director receives the application. He may approve the application
'immediately upon receipt of waivers from all operators owning acre-
fage in the quarter section in which the non-standard unit is
%located.

; RULE 2. The General Rules and Regulations of the New Mexico%
éOil Conservation Commission shall in all other respects govern the:

iRed Lake Queen Gas Pool.

I o AT, Ondlnal.

‘ (/3(2) That the applicant is hereby authorized to complete his:
 Harbo1d Well No. 16, located in the SE/4 SW/4 of Section 26, Town-
'ship 17 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, as a
‘dual completion (conventional) to produce.gas from the Red Lake
AQueen Gas Pool through perforationsgllOl to 111¥ feet thggigh the

‘tubing-casing annulus, and to produce o0il from the Premier sand of

the Grayburg formation, Red Lake Pool, through perfgration5 1566

A 4
to 1598 feet through 2-inch tubing, pseparation of the zones by a

packer set at approximately 1200 feet.

(2994) That an 80-acre non-standard gas.un}t in the Red Lake

o
Queen Grs Pool is hereby created, eeéd—agg;f;;:g;mprése the SE/4
SW/4 and SW/4 SE/4 of Section 26, Township 17 South, Range 27 East,
NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. Said unit shall be dedicated to
applicant's Harbold Well No. 16, located in the SE/4 sW/4 of said
Section 26,
(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the

entry of such further orders as the Cormmission may deem necessary.

DONE at santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.




